bonds, USPP and capital bonds

> NZD 250m capital bonds issued in May 2022 to partially refinance drawn debt relating to the acquisition of
Trustpower’ retail business

1

DEBT MATURIES AS AT 12 AUGUST 2022

34

CAPITAL STRUCTURE FLEXIBILITY ENABLES GROWTH

> Debt / EBITDAF expected to have peaked in FY22, reducing to a forecast of ~2.2x1 in FY23 driven by an increase in
forecast EBITDA2 with full year contributions from Turitea North, Tilt Renewables assets and Trustpower Retail

> S&P Global re-affirmed Mercury’s credit rating of BBB+/stable in November 2021 acknowledging the capacity
within Mercury’s capital structure to fund announced investments

> Mercury targets Debt/EBITDAF between 2-3x after adjusting for S&P Global treatment, consistent with our BBB+ rating

> Mercury commenced a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) in FY22, which was underwritten for the FY22 interim
ordinary dividend payment (total proceeds of ~$109m)

1 Adjusted for S&P Global treatment of Capital Bonds and unwind of Manawa CFD
2 Normalised for derivative unwind across Manawa, Norske and Tilt transactions
3 Restated to reflect changes in IFRS

30 June 2022 30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2019 30 June 2018 30 June 2017

Net Debt ($m) 1,961 1,329 1,149 1,096 1,2643 1,038

Debt/EBITDAF (x)1 2.7 2.5 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8

Issuer Credit Rating BBB+/stable BBB+/stable BBB+/stable BBB+/stable BBB+/stable BBB+/stable

Ordinary Dividend 20.0cps 17.0cps 15.8cps 15.5cps 15.1cps 14.6cps

FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES

35

12 months ended
30 June 2022

12 months ended
30 June 2021

Energy Margin contribution ($m)

Sell CFDs (127) (286)

Buy CFDs 75 106

Other Financial Derivatives 1 (71) 44

Total Energy Margin contribution (124) (136)

1 FY22 includes $65m loss on close out of Norske Skog 80MW CFD and $7m loss from (non-cash) unwind of day 1 value of acquired swaps:
 Norske Skog novated CFDs: $24m gain
 Tilt: $15m gain
 Trustpower: $46m loss

36

NON-GAAP MEASURES

> Trading Margin is Energy Margin plus Telco Margin

> Energy Margin is sales from electricity generation and sales to customers and derivatives, less energy costs, line
charges, other direct costs of sales, and third-party metering

> Telco Margin is mobile and broadband sales to customers less direct costs of those sales including last mile
charges.

> Operating Expenditure represents employee compensation and benefits, maintenance expenses and other